’k Roll Call Number Agenda Item Number

I C

DATE January 9, 2023

ACCEPTING COMPLETED CONSTRUCTION AND APPROVING FINAL PAYMENT
FOR KEOSAUQUA WAY REHABILITATION - 9TH STREET TO 19TH STREET, INROADS, LL.C

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DES MOINES, IOWA: That the attached
report of the Des Moines City Engineer, showing the cost of the construction of the Keosauqua Way
Rehabilitation — 9th Street to 19th Street, 042021016, in accordance with the contract approved between InRoads,
LLC, Joseph J. Manatt, CEO, 4224 Hubbell Avenue, Des Moines, IA 50317, under Roll Call No. 21-0743, of
May 10, 2021, and the City of Des Moines, and recommending the acceptance thereof, be and the same is hereby

approved, and accepted.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That $1,304,674.49 is the total cost, of which $1,265,534.26 has been paid the
Contractor, and $0.00 is now due and is hereby approved as final partial payment for the above project, the
remaining balance of $39,140.23 is to be paid at the end of thirty days, with funds retained for unresolved claims
on file in accordance with Jowa Code Chapter 573.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That the Director of Finance be and is hereby authorized to release said
retainage if suit is not filed as above provided.

Moved by to adopt.  Second by
FORM APPROVED: FUNDS AVAILABLE
s/ Rattluen VW&/ % Py
v v N~
Kathleen Vanderpool ~ Nickolas J. Schaul
Deputy City Attorney Director of Finance

Funding Source: 2022-23 CIP, Page 127, Active Transportation, ST269, Being:
5 $$319,674.49 G.O. Bonds, $635,000 in G.O. bonds transferred from TR102, and the remaining $350,000 in

YLOSST Funds from ST800

COUNCIL ACTION YEAS NAYS PASS | ABSENT I, Laura Baumgartner, City Clerk of said City
COWNIE Council, hereby certify that at a meeting of the
BOESEN City Council, held on the above date, among
GATTO other proceedings the above was adopted.
MANDELEAUR IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set
SHEUMAKER my hand and affixed my seal the day and year
VOSS first above written.
WESTERGAARD
TOTAL

MOTION CARRIED APPROVED

Mayor City Clerk

042021016



e

Tth-St— —

1 T 1 |
0 = n 9P =+
o = £ £ Harison-Ave @
5 = B 2 =
m_”_ 5w T i o
o - E 1—Forest Ave - _ ;
L ¥ 8 ) )y ~
N8 , Z 9 @ ] =
= _Gillette- St 2 = £ i - :
5 3 E 5 4 8§ 5 8 | £ 2 3
= £ | ¢ = = - & & £
& E— Carpenter P e | M - i e~ m _| — 5
q 5 L2 , || w
T a ' & |
A pnnSt = = = L ,
_ @ B =z = _ W
— - i v —
[ ] I N R e
i _ : G;w.,.ma_“gr?_m —Uniiersity Ct @ 4 =2
| 4_ m E
— ) ~EnosAve) . ) Enas Ave F e
& ! L. m:o_mb_c_m |-Enos Ave. _ &
[} = | :
© = s & & | Stone-Ln 0
a0 T & £ | Ascensionst | &
/ _ b.wnr:m_o: St Y T _ r_ ¥
”.iwﬁw‘dlkx_jm mulf\l“ P Laurel-St. -Laurel-St- Uaurel mf]li =
_.__. ., _ i \ ‘ _ lﬁ.ﬂm _ __
. S— N 3 L .n
] e WEOn maulfumw@m B0r-fmp ﬂ#-----;f.mule- Bay- mHﬁll& # __
e — __ WIZ35-Hwy—e———— — _é_mmmxz ﬂ
—-|236-EB-Off - mmjul == lmn:oo wJ.I lmrToQ_ QI!IIMlH.JlIfiMn:og wL
] | ‘o | |
Qo.ﬁ Olive Ave. wug Q‘ﬂm‘ H .__
hm_ G & = | |
e w »ov ,ml @
[y @, <
. /My CrockepSt——==_ = ——Crocker-st
ST S X s T - |
T |/ & | @ L
o | L & = | S i
| (—— o : = i @
[ ({2 B : T & x
L 2 _T® = ~enter S _ L =
. N TT 2 B T Center St———- i Center-St-—— &
J | & £ @ = |2
N, o = p | m =l
~ | = = Park-St = Pl
& _ | % v _ = | T ——PRark-St——
| (] = - | — A,
1 = —r—Pleasant St—3 1 =l 4
A L j A
] _ ‘ L & __ ,, ___ _A w_
g S ___...,_ 4..n.. e ) \ ) ] \
ILM\_\Iu _ w ‘ ) M “Jﬂmmmﬂu.mﬁ"uv ____ 5 ,m .___
.M_m Eoo dland-Ave| |
= |
=
Eiﬁjmﬁ -11- I_m_.w St—t— —
L~

-~ Legend |

| == Project Location |\
.__k.\ —— .W..1 |
O ]

X [
& T/




January 9, 2023 : city or DES MOINES

ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT
CERTIFICATION OF COMPLETION

AGENDA HEADING:

Accepting completed construction and approving final payment for the Keosauqua Way Rehabilitation — 9th
Street to 19th Street, InRoads, LLC. ‘

SYNOPSIS:

Approve the Engineer's Certification of Completion, accept construction of said improvement, and authorize
final payment to the contractor.

FISCAL IMPACT:

Amount: $1,304,674.49 As-Built Contract Cost

Funding Source: 2022-23 CIP, Page 127, Active Transportation, ST269, Being:
$319,674.49 G.0O. Bonds, $635,000 in G.0. bonds transferred from TR102, and the remaining $350,000 in

LOSST Funds from ST800

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLETION:

On May 10, 2021, under Roll Call No. 21-0743, the City Council awarded a contract to InRoads, LLC, J oseph
J. Manatt, CEO, 4224 Hubbell Avenue, Des Moines, IA 50317 for the construction of the following
improvement:

Keosauqua Way Rehabilitation — 9th Street to 19th Street, 042021016

The improvement includes pavement removal, pavement milling, subdrain installation, Hot Mix Asphalt
(HMA) pavement, Portland Cement Concrete (PCC) pavement, PCC sidewalk, traffic signalization, pavement
markings, seeding and restoration, and other incidental items; all in accordance with the contract documents,
including Plan File Nos. 628-165/232, at Keosauqua Way from 9th Street to 19th Street, Des Moines, Iowa

I hereby certify that the construction of said Keosauqua Way Rehabilitation — 9th Street to 19th Street,
Activity ID 042021016, has been completed in substantial compliance with the terms of said contract, and I
hereby recommend that the work be accepted. The work commenced on July 12, 2021, and was completed on
November 28, 2022. ‘

I further certify that $1,304,674.49 is the total cost of said improvement, of which $1,265,534.26 has been
paid the Contractor and $0.00 is now due and is hereby approved as final partial payment for the above
project, the remaining balance of $39,140.23 is to be paid at the end of thirty days, with funds retained for
unresolved claims on file in accordance with Iowa Code Chapter 573. The amount of completed work is
shown on the attached Estimate of Construction Completed.

Y

Steven L. Naber, P.E.
Des Moines City Engineer

Engineering * T 515.283.4920 + F 515.283.4112 + www.dmgov.or
ngneT™ = mgovora_/” \ City Hall + 400 Robert D. Ray Drive * Des Moines * lowa *50309-1891




B <}
" N Y
» PN,



ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT
CITY OF DES MOINES, IOWA

ESTIMATE OF CONSTRUCTION COMPLETED
FOR WORK DONE FROM 11/18/22 to 11/28/22

FINAL PAYMENT (PAYMENT NO. 9)

\WC

A1

city oF DES MOINESHLD

ENGINEER!

NG DEPARTMENT

PROJECT: KEOSAUQUA WAY REHABILITATION - 9TH STREET TO 19TH STREET ACTIVITY ID: 04-2021-016
CONTRACTOR: INROADS DATE: 11/28/2022
QUANTITIES
: CONSTRUCTED | CONSTRUCTED
ITEM NO. DESCRIPTION UNIT ESTIMATED AUTHORIZED TO DATE THIS PERIOD UNIT PRICE TOTAL AMOUNT
1 TOPSOIL, OFF-SITE CcY 50.00 80.00 80.00 0.00{ $ 52.00 $4,160.00
2 EXCAVATION, CLASS 10, WASTE CY 400.00 719.59 719.59 0.00| $ 21.00 $15,111.39
3 SUBGRADE TREATMENT, GEOGRID, TYPE 2 SY 2,000.00 1,531.12 1,931.12 0.00| $ 6.00 $11,586.72
4 SUBBASE, MODIFIED SUBBASE TON 1,000.00 1,341.19 1,341.19 0.00| $ 40.00 $53,647.60
5 SUBDRAIN, 6" LF 250.00 0.00 0.00 0.00| $ 26.00 $0.00
6 SUBDRAIN OUTLETS AND CONNECTIONS, CMP, 6" EACH 2.00 0.00 0.00 0.00] $ 618.00 $0.00
7 INTAKE ADJUSTMENT, MINOR EACH 3.00 2.00 2.00 0.00] $ 1,550.00 $3,100.00
8 MANHOLE ADJUSTMENT, MAJOR EACH 3.00 10.00 10.00 0.00f $ 4,400.00 $44,000.00
9 PAVEMENT, PCC, 8" SY 1,626.00 1,992.49 1,992.49 0.00| $ 65.00 $129,511.85
10 CURB AND GUTTER, 2.0, 8" LF 1,521.00 2,132.60 2,132.60 0.00| $ 36.00 $76,773.60
11 CONCRETE MEDIAN, INTEGRAL COLOR, STAMPED PCC SY 363.00 363.00 363.00 0.00| $ 150.00 $54,450.00
12 HMA HT SURFACE, 1/2" MIX, NO FRIC, PG 58-28H TON 3,687.00 3,352.47 3,352.47 0.00] $ 75.00 $251,435.25
13 REMOVAL OF SIDEWALK SY 215.00 484.06 484.06 0.00] $ 21.00 $10,165.26
14 REMOVAL OF CURB LF 369.00 1,071.70 1,071.70 0.00| $ 18.00 $19,290.60
15 SIDEWALK, PCC, 5" SY 41.50 283.80 283.80 0.00| $ 62.00 $17,595.60
16 SIDEWALK, PCC, 6" SY 43.00 121.55 121.55 0.00{ $ 127.00 $15,436.85
17 SIDEWALK, CLASS A SY 78.00 34.91 34.91 0.00| $ 68.00 $2,373.88
18 DETECTABLE WARNINGS SF 127.00 182.00 182.00 0.00| $ 55.00 $10,010.00
19 FULL DEPTH PATCHES, PCC SY 576.00 459.94 459.94 0.00| $ 126.00 $57,952.44
20 PARTIAL-DEPTH PATCHES SY 240.00 437.40 437.40 0.00{ $ 45.00 $19,683.00
21 MILLING SY 20,713.00 20,713.00 20,713.00 0.00| $ 2.50 $51,782.50
22 PAVEMENT REMOVAL, PCC SY 419.00 2,573.13 2,573.13 0.00{ $ 16.00 $41,170.08
23 PAVEMENT REMOVAL, COMPOSITE SY 2,030.00 325.10 325.10 0.00| $ 19.00 $6,176.90
24 TRAFFIC SIGNALIZATION (HAWK) LS 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.00{ $§ 119,060.00 $119,060.00
25 PAINTED PAVEMENT MARKINGS, SOLVENT/WATERBORNE STA 162.00 204.64 204.64 0.00| $ 67.00 $13,710.88
26 PAINTED PAVEMENT MARKINGS, DURABLE STA 162.00 185.20 185.20 0.00| $ 82.00 $15,186.40
27 PAINTED SYMBOLS AND LEGENDS, DURABLE EACH 20.00 21.00 21.00 0.00| $ 115.00 $2,415.00
28 PAVEMENT MARKINGS REMOVED STA 53.20 144.99 144.99 0.00{ $ 57.00 $8,264.43
29 SYMBOLS AND LEGENDS REMOVED EACH 1.00 18.00 18.00 0.00{ $ 110.00 $1,980.00
30 GROOVES CUT FOR PAVEMENT MARKINGS STA 162.00 185.20 185.20 0.00{ $ 46.00 $8,519.20
31 GROOVES CUT FOR SYMBOLS AND LEGENDS EACH 20.00 21.00 21.00 0.00| $ 110.00 $2,310.00
32 TEMPORARY TRAFFIC CONTROL LS 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.00| $ 41,000.00 $41,000.00

Page 1 0of 3



€ 4o g abed

00°0TTS 00°02¢ s |oo0 00T 00T 000 S1 9|0d |eusiS diyjel) yo dof anowy| €00
69°SYEVS 65°SYEY s |ooo 00T 00T 000 S1 Sunoo4 [eusis dyjeu] Jo uonrenedxy oIpAH|  Z00L
00°00€TS 0059 $ |000 000C 00°0C 000 HOV3 auJogJale/ ‘spusda pue sjoquiAs pajued|  TOOL
00°528$ 00°528 s [o00 00T 00T 000 S1 uone|jeisu| usis Joj josauod dygedl|  Z0OS
00°00€€$ 00°0SS s [000 009 009 000 HOV3 uonejjesu| usis e 13(q0|  TO0S
00'S8ETTS 00'S8€‘TT  $ [000 00T 00T 000 HOV3 S0S-MS ‘@jewl|  zoow
00'S9T°TS 00°S9C°T $ |oo0 00T 00T 000 HOV3 Neju| anowy|  TOOY
00'SSY'vS 0SS s [oo0 00018 00018 000 AS uoneledald apessqns|  zooe
00°00L°LS 00°00LL s |000 00T 00T 000 HOV3 Jofey ‘Juawisnipy axejul[  TOOE
00°0097S 007009t s |ooo 00T 00T 000 S 199135 J31Ua) 9 193115 Y1 T ‘|osuo) el z00z
¥5'558°0€S 00°6ST s |oo0 9061 90'v6T 000 AS 20d .6 ‘s9ydied yidaq |Ind[  TOOZ
00°'STLS 00'STL s |oo0 00T 00T 000 S1 eyl Sunsixi 3nid|  900T
0T£9TTTS 0706 $ (000 00°9€T 00°9€T 000 41 ST ‘dDY ‘Payoual] “Jeamas wuols|  SO0T
00°00€VTS 00'00€vT  $ |00°0 00T 00T 000 S1 djoyuey Sunsixy oe|day pue snowdy|  ¥0OOT
€'869°TTS S1°79 $ [oo0 ET'6VE ET'6VE 000 NOL Y20y ues|) £ ade|d pue yidaq ,9T 23eAedxas9n0|  €00T
(00°000Z$) (00°0002) $ |000 00T 00T 000 S1 s98e1S Suluiquo) [0J3uo) dged i 00T
00'STELS 0S°Z61 S 000 00°8¢€ 00°8¢€ 000 AVa@D usis 98essa| JlweuAq sjqenod|  TOOT
swia1| 49p1Q 28uey)
00°0$ 00°STS s [o00 000 000 00¢C HOV3 1SS01 ‘NDIS 123r0¥d ov
0578665 00°S09 $ [000 05791 0S'9T 00°0T Ava a3id1143D 43950V 6€
000 00°0SS s [oo0 000 000 00°0T Ava 4321440 32110d AINHO4HINN “YIDOVT4 8¢
00°0SS‘9€S 00°0ss9¢ S |o0o0 00T 00T 00T S1 NOILVZITI90N LE
00°0$ 00°S8T s [000 000 000 00°0¢ HOV3 3DIA3A NOI1DILOY¥d LIINI 9€
00°00SCTS 0000001 ¢ [000 STT STT SZ0 v ONIHITNIN ANV ‘ONIZITILY34 ‘ONIAIIS DITNVYAAH G€
00'S.L6S 00°SS6'T $ (000 00'S 00°s 00'S HOV3 ,02 X9 “LNINIDVIdIY “4010313d dOO1 v€
08°09t°€S O7'0ELT s |000 00 00 00¢ HOV3 ,8 X,9 “LNIINIDVIdIY “40.10313A 4001 €€
INNOWV TV.LOL | dJRId LINN aorddd SIHL 4LVA 0L QIZ¥MOHLNY QILVINILST | LINN NOILLAI¥DSAd ‘ON W4.LI
AALONYLSNOD | AALINYLSNOD

SALLLLNVNO




QUANTITIES
CONSTRUCTED | CONSTRUCTED
ITEM NO. DESCRIPTION UNIT | ESTIMATED AUTHORIZED TO DATE THIS PERIOD UNIT PRICE | TOTAL AMOUNT
ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT $  1,059,777.70
TOTAL CHANGE ORDERS $  244,896.79
ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT PLUS CHANGE ORDERS $  1,304,674.49
PARTIAL PAYMENT #1 $  158,477.73
PARTIAL PAYMENT #2 $  246,104.11
PARTIAL PAYMENT #3 $ 31171159
PARTIAL PAYMENT #4 $  231,449.25
PARTIAL PAYMENT #5 $  126,846.32
PARTIAL PAYMENT #6 $ 40,420.87
PARTIAL PAYMENT #7 S 80,511.52
PARTIAL PAYMENT #8 $ 70,012.87
THIS PARTIAL PAYMENT $ -
TOTAL PARTIAL PAYMENTS $  1,265,534.26
BALANCE $ 39,140.23
APPROXMIATE PERCENT COMPLETE 100.0%
TOTAL $  1,304,674.49
PREPARED BY: ol Letunan RETAINAGE $ 39,140.23
Project Inspector
TOTAL LESS RETAINAGE $  1,265,534.26
P 5@ LESS PREVIOUS PAYMENT $  1,265,534.26
CHECKED BY: W & AMOUNT DUE $ 3
7

Project Engineer

Page 3 0of 3

FINAL PAYMENT (PAYMENT NO. 9)




